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The proposal 

Commercially led mixed use development including A1/A3 and B1 with residential floorspace 
divided between three different parcels of adjacent land. The scheme is likely to be referable 
under categories 1b, 1c and 3e of the Mayor of London Order (2008).  

The applicant 

The applicant is British Land Property Management Ltd. and the architects are AHMM, 
Duggan Morris, DSDHA and Stanton Williams. 

Background 

On 9 May 2014 the GLA received a request for a pre-application meeting to discuss the above 
proposal for the development of the above sites within the London Borough of Tower Hamlets. 
Based on the material provided in advance of the meeting, the following strategic issues have 
been identified for discussion: 

1. Presentation of the scheme by the applicant 

2. Principle of development 

- Relevant adopted site allocations; nature of existing uses; loss of existing employment 
uses; reference to City Fringe OAPF 

- Principle of a mixed use commercial led development and nature of new commercial 
floor space  

3. Urban design 

- Layout, ground floor interaction, and public realm 

- Massing, scale and response to local context, heritage assets and adjacent emerging 
development 

- Materials and building appearance, sustainability through design, and internal quality 

4. Housing 

- Tenures and mix of unit sizes and local housing need 
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- Affordable housing products, funding and viability 

- Residential density 

- Residential quality 

- Children’s playspace 

5. Inclusive access 

- Principles of inclusive design 

- Lifetime Homes & wheelchair accessible housing 

 

6. Sustainable development 

- Principles for the future energy strategy, in order to support climate change mitigation in 
accordance with the London Plan energy hierarchy and related policies. 

- Climate change adaption including measures to manage the urban heat island; 
overheating; solar gain; flood risk; minimise water usage; and, protect/enhance green 
infrastructure, biodiversity. 

7. Transport 

- General approach to the transport assessment, transport principles, public transport, car 
and cycle parking and access, travel plan, and the Mayoral Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 

8. LBTH comments 

9. Timetable, programming and scope of application, and next steps 

Attending –  

GLA/TfL group 

  GLA 

  GLA 

 , GLA 

  – GLA Energy 

 , TfL 

Applicant 

  – DP9 

  – British Land 

  – British Land 

  – AHMM 

  – AHMM 
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  – Stanton Williams 

  – DSDHA 

  – KM Heritage 

  – East Landscape Architects 

  – Duggan Morris 

  – Atelier Ten (energy/sustainability) 

  – Arup (transport) 

  – LBTH  

  – LBTH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

for further information, contact Planning Unit (Development & Projects): 
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Blossom Street E1 - Pre-application meeting
Date: 28 May 2014 17:39:33
Attachments: 2656b JK Meeting agenda.pdf

Dear all,
 
Please find attached meeting agenda which sets out the broad points for discussion at the GLA
pre-application meeting on the proposals for the above site, scheduled for 10:00 on Friday 30
May 2014.
 
I propose that the meeting starts with a presentation of the scheme from/on behalf of the
applicant, before leading into discussion on the various matters identified on the attached note.
 
External attendees should make themselves known at City Hall reception on arrival. I look
forward to seeing you at the meeting.
 
Kind regards,

 
 

Planning Department
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 
City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 



Typology
 Range

Floorplate
Count Sqft Sum %

Artist’s studio Less than 1k sqft 0 0 0.0%
Co-working / SME Space 1k - 4k sqft 28 60,328 23.0%
Grow-on Space 4k - 10k sqft 8 42,055 16.0%
  10k - 15k sqft 9 103,496 39.4%
  15k -20k sqft 3 56,510 21.5%
  20k – 30k sqft 0 0 0.0%
Corporate Space 30k + sqft 0 0 0.0%
  Total 48 262,389 100%

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Blossom Street Employment Floorspace Additional Information
Date: 17 March 2015 12:17:44
Attachments: 12055 GLA Floorplate Analyis 150317.pdf
Importance: High

 
We are aware that this scheme is being presented to the Mayor tomorrow and we wanted to
just distil some of the key messages / images that he might find helpful in relation to
employment. I attach a useful plan showing our schemes floorplates (the variety there of)
alongside some local comparisons. Also the following text should provide a few headlines:
 
Blossom Street Employment Floorspace Analysis
 
Total B1 floorspace equates to 262,389 sq ft.
 
Further breakdown as follows (by draft City Fringe OAPF Typologies):
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Largest floorplates within the Blossom Street proposals are approximately 20,000 sqft. This
floorplate size is substantially lower (by some 10,000 sqft) than the minimum threshold for
corporate office space identified by the GLA, Tower Hamlets and their Borough partners in the
City Fringe OAPF.  By comparison, typical floorplates in the nearby Tea Building are approximately
23,750 sqft whilst floorplates at Principal Place are approximately 45,000 sqft. Both of these
examples are larger than anything found in the Blossom Street proposals.
 
Some 23% of the floor space within Blossom Street can be used for co-working space and SMEs.
The remainder of the space is grow-on space targeted at maturing businesses which have
typically graduated from smaller start-up and SME space. The GLA has identified a significant
need for grow-on space in the City Fringe to facilitate the growth of SMEs and address the
relatively scattered and diverse provision of this type of space. It should also be noted that the
majority of the grow-on space is at the lower end of the floorplate size to further facilitate this
transition for businesses.
 
All of the buildings are designed to be sublet and floorplates can be further subdivided to provide
incubator space, which would be managed by specialist providers. British Land has relationships



with a number of such specialist providers and is currently exploring opportunities to
accommodate this type of operator within the development.
 
Throughout the development, there is a mix of new build and retained floorspace. This will
provide an exciting mix of character and spaces contrasting with new modern office space.
 
In summary, the Blossom Street development provides no corporate office space, as defined by
the GLA and Tower Hamlets, but instead provides a significant amount of grow-on space, as well
as smaller floorplates which are suitable for co-working and SMEs, to help foster innovation and
start-ups. It is an important Tech City development, which will meet an identified need for a
range of different types and sizes of office accommodation, focussed on growing technology and
media businesses.
 
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 

 website: www.dp9.co.uk
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From:
To:
Subject: Blossom Street Planning Submission
Date: 19 December 2014 08:58:35

Good morning ,
 
We are submitting the Blossom Street redevelopment plans today. I am going to send a full
application set plus CD to you at the GLA today as well.
 
LBTH should refer this to you sometime early in the new year.
 
Regards,
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From:
To: ; Stewart Murray
Subject: Blossom Street Proposals
Date: 18 September 2015 12:28:23
Importance: High

Stewart 
 

I understand you guys have your meeting with the Mayor on 23rd September to determine
whether the Mayor is minded to intervene in this scheme or not.
 
I think from our clients perspective we would like to have a date pencilled in soon afterwards in
order to discuss next steps should the Mayor decide to take over the applications. If the Mayor
decides not to this will obviously fall away.
 

Can you let me know some slots that might work for you both? Perhaps Monday 28th or Tuesday

29th?
 
Regards,
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From:
To:
Cc: Stewart Murray
Subject: Blossom Street Site Visit
Date: 30 September 2015 18:07:51
Importance: High

Good afternoon
 
In advance of your meeting tomorrow I thought it would be helpful to issue you with some
information that we shared with Tower Hamlets in the run up to committee but which wasn’t
formally issued to the GLA. In the link below there is the following information:
 

1.        Red line of the planning application (this hasn’t changed but thought it would be useful
for tomorrow)

2.        Comparison table between the implemented consent and our proposals in relation to
the retention of the warehouses.

3.        Blossom Street Warehouses Retention and Re-Use Strategy.
4.        Some additional images of how the warehouses could look both internally and

externally.
 
In addition to this information we have volunteered the following condition for the unlisted
warehouses:
 
Prior to the commencement of works on the Blossom Street Warehouses, a schedule will be
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority, detailing the extent of material to be
retained and re-used during strip out of these buildings. The schedule shall include, but not be
limited to, internal walls, floors and internal features such as columns. Those items identified for
retention and re-use will be either protected in situ or removed and stored for the duration of the
works and reinstated prior to completion of the building. The extent of the material to be
retained and re-used will be in accordance with those principles set out in the Blossom Street
Warehouses Retention and Re-use Strategy or such amendments to the Strategy as may be
agreed.
 
Link:
http://we.tl/QoX70gUUkB
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London





 
 

From:  
Sent: 17 February 2015 11:39
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Hi 
 
Would you mind resending the application docs for the above? Apologies for this, the CD and
docs seem to have gone astray on the way to my desk. No need to send through the hard
copies, digital copies will be fine.
 

This is due to go to the Mayor’s meeting on the 18th March.
 
Many thanks

 

From:  
Sent: 19 December 2014 08:57
To: 
Subject: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Good morning 
 
We are submitting the Blossom Street redevelopment plans today. I am going to send a full
application set plus CD to you at the GLA today as well.
 
LBTH should refer this to you sometime early in the new year.
 
Regards,
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
Date: 22 September 2015 16:26:02

Thanks , much appreciated.
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From:  
Sent: 22 September 2015 16:24
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Sure, will call after the meeting (finishes at 4pm)
 

From:  
Sent: 22 September 2015 16:11
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 

 any chance you can let me know the outcome ASAP after tomorrow?
 
Thanks,
 

 

From:  
Sent: 10 September 2015 10:54
To
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 



No, this will be a closed meeting – the Mayor, Ed Lister and Senior Managers will be in
attendance.
 

From:  
Sent: 10 September 2015 10:50
To: 
Subject: Re: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Thanks James. Can the public attend this?
 
T
 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 

 website: www.dp9.co.uk
From:
Sent: Thursday, 10 September 2015 10:48
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Hi ,
 
Yes the report will advise that the application has a significant impact on the implementation of
the London Plan and a significant effect on more than one borough and there are therefore
sound planning reasons for the Mayor to intervene in this case, as per the powers of the
Mayor’s Order 2008. The Mayor will make a final decision on this following the meeting on the

23rd.
 

 

From:  
Sent: 09 September 2015 18:05
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Thanks .
 



At the Mayor’s meeting, will officers give a recommendation?
 

From:  
Sent: 09 September 2015 17:54
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Hi 
 
Sorry I’ve just picked this up having been away for a couple of weeks – thanks for sending
through. I’m expecting the Stage 2 referral tomorrow and we are aiming for the Mayor’s

meeting on 23rd Sept when the Mayor where the Mayor will make a decision – will keep you
posted should the timeframe change for any reason.
 
Kind 
James
 

From:  
Sent: 28 August 2015 08:53
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
Importance: High
 
Good morning ,
 

Please be advised that the Blossom Street proposals were refused at committee on 21st July and
the reasons for refusal were ratified last night at committee. I attach the committee report for
reference. I think you can expect the application to be referred back to you in the next week or
so.
 
Regards,
 

 

From:  
Sent: 19 December 2014 09:42
To: Tom Horne
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Hi 
 
Thanks for letting me know, look forward to receiving the referral in due course.
 
Kind regards,

 

From:  
Sent: 19 December 2014 08:57
To: 



Subject: Blossom Street Planning Submission
 
Good morning ,
 
We are submitting the Blossom Street redevelopment plans today. I am going to send a full
application set plus CD to you at the GLA today as well.
 
LBTH should refer this to you sometime early in the new year.
 
Regards,
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Proposals
Date: 29 September 2015 17:53:30

– just make sure you contact  as I am not in the office Thursday (I will monitor my e-
mails but might not be able to respond).
 

 

From:  
Sent: 29 September 2015 16:55
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Proposals
 

 
Just to let you know we are also planning to visit the goods yard site on the same afternoon –
we’re still waiting to hear back on a time so we may end up arriving at Blossom Street slightly
later at 2/2:30pm. Will confirm as soon as the BGY site visit is confirmed.
 
Thanks

 

From:  
Sent: 29 September 2015 15:57
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Proposals
 

 
1pm should be fine.
 
Our contact on the ground who can show you guys about is 
 
He is not part of the project team though and so has no knowledge of the proposals.
 
I suggest you give  a call sometime Thursday morning to firm up where and when you are
meeting.
 
Regards,
 

 

From:  
Sent: 29 September 2015 13:47
To: 
Subject: Blossom Street Proposals
 







Hi 
 
I am free most of Monday and Tuesday afternoon but Stewart/  diaries are full most of
next week. I’ll speak to them and come back to you to suggest a time to meet asap.
 
In the meantime, would it be possible to set up a site visit – including access to the warehouse
buildings within the next few weeks? It would be myself,  and possibly
Stewart depending on his availability.
 
Having looked at diaries its looks like the following dates would be possible:
 
Thurs 8 Oct
1230 – 1330
 
Tues 20 Oct
0900 – 1230
 
Wed 21 Oct
1300 onwards
 
Thurs 22 Oct
1130 - 1330
 
Please let me know if any of these times would work for you.
 
Many thanks

 

From:  
Sent: 23 September 2015 17:41
To:  Stewart Murray
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Proposals
Importance: High
 
J / Stewart,
 
Now that we know the Mayor wishes to determine the application would it be possible to get a
date in the diary to discuss next steps?
 
Did the Monday or Tuesday work for you next week?
 
Regards,
 

 
 

From:  
Sent: 18 September 2015 12:29
To: ; 'stewart.murray



Subject: Blossom Street Proposals
Importance: High
 
Stewart 
 

I understand you guys have your meeting with the Mayor on 23rd September to determine
whether the Mayor is minded to intervene in this scheme or not.
 
I think from our clients perspective we would like to have a date pencilled in soon afterwards in
order to discuss next steps should the Mayor decide to take over the applications. If the Mayor
decides not to this will obviously fall away.
 

Can you let me know some slots that might work for you both? Perhaps Monday 28th or Tuesday

29th?
 
Regards,
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London
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therefore the distributions of the Blossom Street site pedestrian and cyclist trips on the local
network are not the same - the majority of the Blossom Street pedestrian trips will be to and
from the public transport facilities which are located to the south of the Shoreditch Triangle
Improvement scheme and will therefore not pass through it.
We therefore consider that the request for a contribution of £730,000 is not necessary to make
the development acceptable in planning terms as there is no local transport issue derived from
the Blossom Street proposals that requires mitigation. Furthermore, it is clearly not directly
related to the development by virtue of its location some distance from the site.
 
Commercial Street Cycle Improvements
No information has been provided to allow us to determine whether the contribution request
for £20,000 is necessary, directly related or fairly and reasonably related to the scale of
development. Please provide details of how this sum has been calculated based on the net
impact of the Blossom Street proposals.
 
Cycle Hire Contribution
This high number of cycle trips, as set out in the request, associated with the Blossom Street
development proposals are primarily associated with the 8% cycle mode share for the office use.
A total of 413 cycle parking spaces are provide in line with the Further Alteration to the London
Plan  (2015) standards. These 413 cycle parking spaces will cater for 19% of the daily building
occupancy. This does not demonstrate a requirement to mitigate the impact of cyclists with an
on-street docking station as the scheme provides infrastructure to accommodate the high
number of cycle trips predicted. Furthermore the London Plan states that ‘cycle hire docking
stations should not be considered a substitute for cycle parking facilities’. In addition, it should
not be for development to contribute to an existing service offered by TfL. If there is insufficient
funding to maintain the docking station then the charging of the Cycle Hire should be reviewed.
In light of these points, the contribution to the Cycle Hire scheme is not necessary to make the
development acceptable in planning terms and is not directly related to the development.
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
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3. Cycle Hire contribution
TfL notes that the closest docking station, at Norton Folgate, is already subject to
heavy demand and is full 12% of time – at AM and PM peaks, well over our
operational target of 5% indicating they experience a high level of demand. The
demand on the two closest stations is set to increase in coming years.  As a high
number of cycle trips have been predicted for your development, it would be
necessary to mitigate the additional demand to be generated from your proposal. 
Rather than requesting either a full or partial contribution for a docking station at
this location, TfL considers an operational contribution of £90Kto mitigate the
additional stress on the existing network is necessary. This will enable TfL to
provide a consistent and adequate level of services to these docking stations, such
as providing sufficient number of bikes in peaks and ensuring availability of docking
points for arrivals.
From a s106 negotiation point of view, TfL is content to accept that if in the event
TfL has failed to deliver improvements for the Shoredtich Triangle and Commercial
Street projects, five years after the commencement of the proposed development,
the fund will be returned to the developer.

In summary, TfL consider that the projects discussed above will directly mitigate
transport impact arise from the proposed development, therefore financial contribution
toward these projects from this proposed development is justifiable and necessary.
Please feel free to contact me for further discussion or queries.

, Transport for London
, Windsor House, 50 Victoria Street, London SW1H 0TL

 

 
For more information regarding the TfL Borough Planning team, including TfL’s Transport
assessment best practice guidance and pre-application advice please visit
 
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/info-for/urban-planning-and-construction/planning-applications?intcmp=3484
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Cancellation
If, due to circumstances out of our control, we cancel the meeting we will reschedule for another
time as soon as practical. Meetings can be rescheduled at your request up to 48 hours prior. The
fee is non-refundable on cancellation.
 
I can offer a tentative date and time of Friday 30 May at 10am. Please let me know if this is
acceptable and who will be attending. 
 
Regards,
 

 

 Planning
Greater London Authority
City Hall, The Queens Walk, London SE1 2AA 
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: D&P2656b/Norton Folgate, Shoreditch High Street and Commercial Street/Stage I
Date: 19 March 2015 11:26:15

Thanks .
 

From:  
Sent: 19 March 2015 09:25
To: 
Subject: FW: D&P2656b/Norton Folgate, Shoreditch High Street and Commercial Street/Stage I
 
Morning 
 
Please find the Stage 1 report attached, happy to discuss if needed – in a meeting this morning
but free after 12.
 
Thanks

 
______ ____________________________
From:  
Sent: 19 March 2015 09:11
To: ; Nicky Gavron;

; 
Cc: 
(
( uk); John Biggs; 
Subject: D&P2656b/Norton Folgate, Shoreditch High Street and Commercial Street/Stage I
 
 
Dear all
 
Please find attached decision letter & report relating to the above application.
 
Regards
 

 I Development, Enterprise & Environment
GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY I City Hall I  The Queens Walk I  London I SE1 2AA

 
 
 
 
 
Air pollution can seriously affect us all, let's breathe better together
Sign up for free alerts on days when pollution is higher

Sign up for a monthly Mail from the Mayor for the best of London delivered to your
inbox.http://www.london.gov.uk/mayormail
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From:
To:
Cc: ; Edward Lister;  Munira Mirza;  Stewart Murray
Subject: RE: Blossom Street
Date: 28 October 2015 11:02:29

 
Thank you very much for the advice note. We will review the contents and consider.
 
Regards,
 

 

From:  
Sent: 23 October 2015 16:32
To: 
Cc: ; Edward Lister; '; Munira Mirza;  Stewart Murray
Subject: Blossom Street
 

 
Please find GLA officers’ advice note attached following our recent site visit and internal
inspection of the Blossom Street warehouses.
 
Please don’t hesitate to get in touch to discuss in more detail.
 
Kind regards,

 

Development & Projects
Planning Department
GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 
City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 

Sign up for a monthly email from the Mayor of London for the best of the capital
delivered to your inbox http://www.london.gov.uk/mayormail

Want to stay in the loop about the latest Mayor of London festivals and events?
Sign up to our events newsletter at http://www.london.gov.uk/get-involved/events/events-
newsletter

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

EMAIL NOTICE: 
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. Please read the full
email notice at  http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice



From:
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street FOI
Date: 19 October 2015 10:24:07

Thank you.
 

From:  
Sent: 19 October 2015 10:06
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street FOI
 

 
Please find FOI info attached.
 
Regards
 
James
 

From:  
Sent: 19 October 2015 08:50
To: 
Subject: Blossom Street FOI
 
Good morning ,
 
I note that the deadline has now passed for the issue of information to the Spitalfields Trust in
relation to the recent Freedom of Information request.
 
Please could you issue to us this same pack of information / correspondence?
 
Thank you,
 

 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 
telephone:  facsimile:  website: www.dp9.co.uk
 
This e-mail and any attachments hereto are strictly confidential and intended solely for the addressee. It may contain information
which is privileged. If you are not the intended addressee, you must not disclose, forward, copy or take any action in relation to this
e-mail or attachments. If you have received this e-mail in error, please delete it and notify postmaster@dp9.co.uk



From:
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
Date: 13 October 2015 16:22:10

And  who is also of AHMM.
 

 

From:  
Sent: 13 October 2015 15:55
To: '
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 

,
 
Attendees will be:
 

 – British Land
 - AHMM

  - AHMM
 – DP9

.
 
Regards,
 

 

From: ] 
Sent: 13 October 2015 15:42
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 

, that’s fine – a room and projector will be provided. Please send through the attendees
from your side and I’ll let reception know. See you 2.30 tomorrow.
 
Regards

 

From: ] 
Sent: 13 October 2015 15:32
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 

s – 2.30 to 4pm could work. It would be beneficial to have a meeting room and projector
for the architects to go through some ideas.
 
Regards,
 



 

From: ] 
Sent: 13 October 2015 14:59
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Both are free until 3.30 -  has another meeting to go but will confirm with  asap and
come back to you on whether he’ll be free until 4pm.
 

 

From:  
Sent: 13 October 2015 14:44
To: ogh
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Will we still have  and  for that later slot?
 

 

From:  
Sent: 13 October 2015 14:34
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Hi 
 
Room availability is limited unfortunately, but we will have access to a room with projector
between 2.30 and 4.00. Please let me know if a later start time works for you.
 
Thanks

 

From:  
Sent: 12 October 2015 18:04
To:
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 

 – will we have a room and projector for Wed?
 

 

From:  
Sent: 12 October 2015 17:12
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Hi , Wednesday is pencilled in with both  and  free to attend. Look forward to



hearing back from you to confirm.
 

 

From:  
Sent: 12 October 2015 15:51
To: 
Subject: Re: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Can you pencil in Wednesday and I'll confirm ASAP?
 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 
telephone:   facsimile:   website: www.dp9.co.uk
From: 
Sent: Monday, 12 October 2015 15:25
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Friday between 1200-1400 and 1500-1700 may still be possible but will need to confirm with
Colin and Justin as there are also interviews going on for most of the day.
 

From:  
Sent: 12 October 2015 15:14
To: 
Subject: Re: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Does that mean potentially Friday morning is out?
 

 

 



 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 
telephone:   facsimile:   website: www.dp9.co.uk
From: 
Sent: Monday, 12 October 2015 14:58
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
It will be myself,  and possibly n – we can extend to 1.5 hours for this slot. The rest of
the week is proving difficult to find a time when we’re all free unfortunately.
 

From:  
Sent: 12 October 2015 14:48
To: 
Subject: Re: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Will check with the team. Who can attend your side and could we extend to 2 hours?
 

 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 
telephone:   facsimile:   website: www.dp9.co.uk
From: 
Sent: Monday, 12 October 2015 14:41
To: 
Subject: RE: Blossom Street Site Visit
 
Hi 





formally issued to the GLA. In the link below there is the following information:
 

1.        Red line of the planning application (this hasn’t changed but thought it would be useful
for tomorrow)

2.        Comparison table between the implemented consent and our proposals in relation to
the retention of the warehouses.

3.        Blossom Street Warehouses Retention and Re-Use Strategy.
4.        Some additional images of how the warehouses could look both internally and

externally.
 
In addition to this information we have volunteered the following condition for the unlisted
warehouses:
 
Prior to the commencement of works on the Blossom Street Warehouses, a schedule will be
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority, detailing the extent of material to be
retained and re-used during strip out of these buildings. The schedule shall include, but not be
limited to, internal walls, floors and internal features such as columns. Those items identified for
retention and re-use will be either protected in situ or removed and stored for the duration of the
works and reinstated prior to completion of the building. The extent of the material to be
retained and re-used will be in accordance with those principles set out in the Blossom Street
Warehouses Retention and Re-use Strategy or such amendments to the Strategy as may be
agreed.
 
Link:
http://we.tl/QoX70gUUkB
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

 
dp9 Ltd
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ
 
telephone:  facsimile:  website: www.dp9.co.uk
 
This e-mail and any attachments hereto are strictly confidential and intended solely for the addressee. It may contain information
which is privileged. If you are not the intended addressee, you must not disclose, forward, copy or take any action in relation to this
e-mail or attachments. If you have received this e-mail in error, please delete it and notify postmaster@dp9.co.uk
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